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Applicant: Adam Tirado Owners: Adam Tirado

1000 Elmhurst Court 2832 Buford Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30043 Buford, GA 30043
Contact: Adam Tirado Contact Phone: 678.221.1662

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned RA-200 (Agriculture-Residence District). There are no prior zoning
requests on file for this property.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 0.71-acre property located on Buford Drive between Rock Springs Road and
Interstate 85. The site is wooded and contains a dilapidated single-family residence constructed in
1962. The site is accessed via a limited-access driveway from the west side of Buford Drive. Overhead
utilities are present along Buford Drive and there are no sidewalks along the subject site’s road
frontage. The site slopes down approximately 12 feet from Buford Drive to the rear of the site. The
site contains two streams and associated buffers and impervious setbacks located within the northern
and western portions of the subject property. The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is
approximately 4.5 miles from the subject site.
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Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by a mixture of uses. An undeveloped parcel is located to the north and
west of the site. Farther north is the Mall of Georgia. The Exchange at Gwinnett, a large commercial
and residential development is located to the east of the site, across Buford Drive. A multi-tenant
commercial building is located to the south of the site. Farther south is Coolray Field. The following is
a summary of surrounding uses and zoning:

Location Land Use Zoning Density
Proposed Cigar Lounge C-2 N/A
North Undeveloped RA-200 N/A
East Mixed Use MU-R N/A
South Commercial C-2 N/A
West Undeveloped RA-200 N/A

Project Summary

The applicant requests rezoning of a 0.71-acre parcel from RA-200 to C-2 and a special use permit for
a Cigar Lounge, including:

e Converting the existing 2,335 square-foot single-family residence into a commercial building
for a Cigar Lounge. Note: Site Plan states the structure is 2,197 square-feet.

e The upper level of the existing residence will be utilized as the retail and humidor area for the
tobacco and cigar products while the lower level will contain the approximately 800 square-
foot smoking lounge.

¢ Installing two separate air filtration systems in the smoking lounge to be compliant with the
Gwinnett County Smoke-free Air Ordinance.

e A parking lot with 12 parking spaces for employees and customers located to the southern
side of the building.
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e A partial 10-foot-wide landscaped strip along Buford Drive and a full 10-foot-wide landscape
strip along the southern property line (which is not required by the UDO).

e Proposed hours of operation, Monday through Thursday, from 11:00 am to 7:00 pm and Friday
and Saturday, from 11:00 am to 8:00 pm, and Sunday from 12:00 pm to 6:00 pm.

e The applicant is not proposing any exterior modifications to the existing building, which does
not meet the architectural design standards for the Mall of Georgia Overlay District.

e A dumpster enclosure is shown in front of the building on the site plan, which is not permitted

by the UDO.

e Encroachment into required zoning and stream buffers.
o The building is currently served by a private septic system. It is unclear whether the applicant
intends to connect to sewer.

Zoning and Development Standards

The applicant is requesting rezoning to C-2 (General Business District) and a special use permit for a
Cigar Lounge. The following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO):

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard?
Building Height Maximum 45’ <45’ YES
Front Yard Setback Minimum 15’ 215’ YES
Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ >25’ YES
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ >50’ YES
Off-Street Parking Minimum: 5 spaces 12 parking spaces YES
Maximum: 12 spaces

Landscape Strip Minimum 10’ <10’ NO*
Zoning Buffer Minimum 75’ 25’ NO**

Exterior Sidewalk Minimum 5’ o) NO***

*The area labeled as “loading area” on the site plan encroaches into the required 10-foot-wide
landscape strip. A variance has been requested by the applicant.
** The applicant is requesting a buffer reduction for the required 75-foot zoning buffer to 25 feet.

***The applicant is required to install a five-foot-wide sidewalk along the property frontage to connect
with the existing sidewalk on the adjacent property. Relief from this requirement has not been requested

by the applicant and will be required during site development.
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In addition, the following standards apply to development in the Mall of Georgia Overlay District:

Standard Meets
Standard?

Freestanding buildings or shopping center developments containing 7,500 NO*
gross square feet of space or less shall provide no more than 20 percent of
parking areas in the front of building(s) and be limited to no more than one
double row of parking. No more than 20 percent of off-street parking areas may
be located to the sides of building(s), with the balance of parking located to the
rear the building(s).
A sidewalk that is a minimum of four-feet-wide shall connect entrances of NO**
buildings to the public right of way.
Interparcel vehicle access points between all contiguous commercial, office, NO**
industrial or attached residential tracts.
Provide streetlights along all public right of way utilizing decorative light NO**
poles/fixtures.
Provide a minimum 10-foot-wide landscaped strip between all road rights of NO**
way and the back-of-curb of abutting off-street paved parking lots.
Provide street trees spaced 50 feet on-center or grouped at 120 feet on-center NO**
along Buford Drive

*The applicant is requesting a variance for the location of the parking area as it is mostly located to

the side of the building.

**|f approved, the applicant must provide the required improvements during site development.

Variance Requests

In addition to the rezoning and special use permit, the applicant is seeking variances from the

following provisions of Title Il of the UDO:

1. Section 220-30.3. E.3. Parking and Accessory Structures

No more than 20 percent of off-street parking areas may be located to the sides of
building(s), with the balance of parking located to the rear the building(s).

2. Section 230-120.13 Dumpsters

Dumpsters shall be located in the rear or side yard. Dumpsters are not allowed in

front yards.

3. Section 220-30.3.D.4 Landscape Requirements

Provide a minimum 10-foot-wide landscaped strip between all road rights of way

and the back-of-curb of abutting off-street paved parking lots.

The applicant is proposing to locate all the required parking spaces in front and to the side of the
building. In addition, the applicant is proposing to locate the dumpster within the front yard of the
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property. Finally, the applicant is requesting to provide a landscape strip less than 10-feet-wide to
accommodate a loading zone.

Waiver Request

In addition to the rezoning and special use permit requests, the applicant is seeking a waiver from the
following provision of Title 1l of the UDO:

1. Section 610-20.6, Minimum Buffer Requirements:

a. Required Buffers shall be provided in conformity (with) Table 610.1 “table of
Minimum Buffer requirements”.

A 75-foot-wide zoning buffer between the proposed C-2 zoned property and
adjacent RA-200 zoned property.

A C-2 development adjacent to an RA-200 zoned property requires a 75-foot-wide undisturbed buffer.
The applicant is proposing to reduce the 75-foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer to a 25-foot-wide
undisturbed zoning buffer.

Internal and External Agency Review

In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached
(Exhibit E). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions.

Staff Analysis

Rezoning and Special Use Permit Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment
is for the rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification, or a change in
conditions, the Department of Planning and Development shall evaluate the request and make a
recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined in
Section 270-20.5. For special use permits, the Department shall also evaluate the request and make a
recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined in
Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards
from the UDO:

A. Whether a proposed rezoning and special use permit will permit a use that is suitable in view
of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property.

The surrounding area consists of primarily commercial and mixed-use properties to the east
and south of the subject property. An undeveloped property abuts the subject site on the
northern and western sides. The proposed development is too large for the subject site. As
proposed, multiple waivers and variances would be required to develop the site due to the
relatively small developable area, especially for a commercial development zoned C-2.
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B. Whether a proposed rezoning and special use permit will adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Surrounding properties would be negatively impacted by the proposed rezoning and special
use request. Mixed-use and commercial uses of moderate intensity exist on adjacent and
nearby parcels. However, due to the existing streams and associated buffers along the western
and northern property lines, the proposed building, stormwater management system, and
parking spaces encroach within both the 75-foot stream buffer and 75-foot undisturbed zoning
buffer. These encroachments could result in issues for adjoining property owners. In addition,
the applicant is not meeting several regulations required for the development that would
negatively impact the area.

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning and special use permit has a
reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

D. Whether the proposed rezoning and special use permit will result in a use which will or could
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities,
or schools.

Increased impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand,
and stormwater runoff; however, impacts could be mitigated with appropriate conditions, site
development requirements, and planning. No increased impact is anticipated on school
enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential improvements concerning this
rezoning and special use permit request is attached (Exhibit E).

E. Whether the proposed rezoning and special use permit is in conformity with the policy and
intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map.

The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicate that the subject property is within
the Regional Activity Center. Regional Activity Centers serve as major activity centers for
Gwinnett County and the broader region and should include a combination of retail, office, high-
density residential uses, and transit-oriented development. To encourage a pedestrian and
bicycle-friendly, walkable, live/work/play environment around these activity centers,
developments should incorporate pedestrian-friendly and urban design standards. The
proposed rezoning and special use permit for a Cigar Lounge along Buford Drive is not in
conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map. Proper
pedestrian connectivity and amenities are not proposed by the applicant.
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed
rezoning and special use permit.

The applicant proposes the rezoning of the property and a special use permit for a commercial
use. The uses along Buford Drive in this area are predominantly commercial and mixed-use.
The proposed Cigar Lounge requires multiple waivers and variances to be developed as
proposed. The site is too small to accommodate the proposed development. A less impactful
use and zoning district would require less off-street parking and impacts to zoning and stream
buffers.

Variance Requests Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of
the Unified Development Ordinance. Staff makes the following findings related to the variance request:

The applicant is proposing twelve off-street parking spaces on the southern side of the building
and a dumpster in the front yard of the property. The Mall of Georgia Overlay District allows no
more than 20 percent of parking areas in the front of buildings and is limited to no more than
one double row of parking. The proposed site plan shows all of the parking spaces to be
located to the side and in front of the building. The site is too small and too encumbered with
streams and buffers to accommodate the proposed development.

The UDO requires dumpsters to be located in the rear or side yard. The proposed site plan
shows the dumpster located in the front yard. There appears to be room for the dumpster
enclosure to be located in the appropriate area behind the building. The requested variance
does not meet the listed criteria for approval in the UDO.

Finally, the applicant is requesting a variance to allow a landscape strip along Buford Drive to

be less than 10-feet-wide to accommodate a loading zone. A loading zone could be located
elsewhere on the site to avoid encroachment into the landscape strip.
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Waiver Request Analysis: When considering waivers from Title Ill of the UDO, staff is required to
review whether an undue hardship may result from strict compliance with the regulations and that
approval would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development
Regulations. In addition, there must be a determination that there are unusual topographical or other
exceptional conditions. Staff makes the following findings related to the waiver request:

The applicant requests a waiver from the 75-foot-wide zoning buffer along the western and
northern property lines. The site is encumbered by existing streams and associated buffers
along the western and northern property lines. The site is too small for the proposed
development. A smaller and/or less intense commercial development could possibly be
developed on the property without the need for multiple waivers and variances.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power,
the Department of Planning and Development recommends DENIAL of the rezoning and special use
permit request.

In addition, staff recommends DENIAL of the following variances:

1. To exceed the percentage of parking on the side of the building, to allow all parking to the
side and front of the building.

2. To locate the dumpster enclosure within the front yard.

3. To encroach into a portion of the 10-foot-wide landscape strip for a loading area.
In addition, staff recommends DENIAL of the following waiver:

1. To reduce the 75-foot-wide zoning buffer adjacent to the RA-200 zoned property to a 25-
foot-wide buffer.

Staff Recommended Conditions

NOTE: The following conditions are provided as a quide should the Board of Commissioners choose to
approve this petition.

RZC2023-00005

Approval as C-2 (General Business District) for a Cigar Lounge, subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site
Plan dated received, January 24, 2023, with revisions required by conditions of approval and the
Unified Development Ordinance, subject to the review and approval of the Department of
Planning and Development.

2. No temporary tents, temporary canopies, temporary banners, temporary streamers, or
temporary roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other similar materials shall be displayed, hung,

RZC2023-00005 & SUP2023-00011 Page 9 of 39 NT



or strung on the site, except within 60 days of grand opening and during special events which
shall occur no more than twice per calendar year, and last no longer than seven days each.

All dumpster shall meet the UDO requirements for the location and screening of dumpsters.
4. The building shall comply with Category 3 of the Architectural Design Standards.

Parking located within the stream buffer or no-impervious setback shall be constructed with
pervious material, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and
Development.

6. The existing building shall be brought into compliance with all building codes and ADA
requirements prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

All requirements of the Mall of Georgia Overlay District shall be satisfied.

The use shall meet all requirements related to the indoor use of cigars.

SUP2023-00011

Approval of a Special Use Permit for the Cigar Lounge, subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site
Plan dated received, January 24, 2023, with revisions required by conditions of approval and the
Unified Development Ordinance, subject to the review and approval of the Department of
Planning and Development.

2. No temporary tents, temporary canopies, temporary banners, temporary streamers, or
temporary roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other similar materials shall be displayed, hung,
or strung on the site, except within 60 days of grand opening and during special events which
shall occur no more than twice per calendar year, and last no longer than seven days each.

All dumpsters shall meet the UDO requirements for the location and screening of dumpsters.
4. The building shall comply with Category 3 of the Architectural Design Standards.

Parking located within the stream buffer or no-impervious setback shall be constructed with
pervious material, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and
Development.

6. The existing building shall be brought into compliance with all building codes and ADA
requirements prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

All requirements of the Mall of Georgia Overlay District shall be satisfied.

The use shall meet all requirements related to the indoor use of cigars.

Planning Commission Recommendation

Based on staff’s evaluation of the request, information presented at the public hearing, and the
Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power related
to this application, the Planning Commission recommends DENIAL of the rezoning and special use

permit request.
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In addition, the Planning Commission recommends DENIAL of the following variance requests:

1. To exceed the percentage of parking on the side of the building, to allow all parking to the
side and front of the building.

2. To locate the dumpster enclosure within the front yard.

3. To encroach into a portion of the 10-foot-wide landscape strip for a loading area.

In addition, the Planning Commission recommends DENIAL of the following waiver request:

1. To reduce the 75-foot-wide zoning buffer adjacent to the RA-200 zoned property to a 25-
foot-wide buffer.
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Exhibits:

Site Visit Photos
Site Plan
Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards

Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions
Internal and External Agency Review Comments
Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View from Buford Drive

View of the Exisiting Building
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Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards

[attached]
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Exhibit D: Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions

[attached]
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments

[attached]
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Department of Planning and Development
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

TRC Meeting Date: 2.15.2023

Department/Agency Name: Transportation

Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges

Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 1

Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com
Case Number: RZC2023-00005 / SUP2023-00011
Case Address: 2832 Buford Drive

7‘ Comments: ‘ X YES -NO

1 Buford Highway (SR 20) is a principal arterial. ADT = 41,500.

2 4.5 miles to the nearest transit facility (#2334754) Buford Park and Ride.
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Department of Planning and Development
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

TRC Meeting Date:
Department/Agency Name: DWR
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com
Case Number: RZC2023-00005 & SUP2023-00011
Case Address: 2832 Buford Drive
‘ Comments: ‘ X YES ‘- [\ [0) ‘

1 Water: The building is currently connected to public water. Contact DWR if proposed water usage requires
larger meter and service line.

2 | Sewer: The existing building is served by a septic system. A Sewer Capacity Certification is required for this
development to connect to sewer. Pending available capacity, the development may connect to an existing
8-inch gravity main 25 feet south on Parcel 7146 020. A project is under design to upsize the existing 8-
inch gravity sewer.

Recommended Zoning Conditions:
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March 2023

©

2832 Buford Dr

- Flow Management Hydrant /\Y¥ Sewer Force Main
- . & RA-200 to C-2
A\ Pump Station City A\ Effluent Outfall
A FRegional N/ Water Main /7 Sewer Collector Water & Sewer
@ Manhole Reuse Main /NI Sewer Interceptor

Utility Map

Water Comments: The building is currently connected to public water. Contact DWR if proposed water usage requires larger meter and service line.

Sewer Comments: The existing building is served by a septic system. A Sewer Capacity Certification is required for this development to connect to sewer. Pending available capacity, the development
may connect to an existing 8-inch gravity main 25 feet south on Parcel 7146 020. A project is under design to upsize the existing 8-inch gravity sewer.

Water Availability: Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizin% or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development. Current Gwinnett County Standards require’a minimum of 12" pipe size for commercial develcg)ments and a minimum of 8" pipe size for residential developments. Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12" and 8" mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer's engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.

Sewer Availability: A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development. Sewer demands imﬁosed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
gnd/or upgiéin of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
esignated by Gwinnet i

I lap revie
Water and Sewer Desig%ﬁbﬁﬁbﬁdﬁe&sHB,%QZ?P}QQ,Q; Jnd/or sanitary sewer systems within the subjede’éont)rSth must conform to this deFartment’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and SaM;l'-y Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.

Private Road Developments: Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments. This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.
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MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 SF

RA-200 SETBACKS
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REAR: 40FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FT
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GENERAL NOTES:

PROJECT NARRATIVE: CONSTRUCTION OF A PARKING AREA
SITE LOCATION: 2632 BUFORD DRIVE, BUFORD, GA 30519
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES DO EXIST ON THIS PROPES

S DO EXIST ON THIS PROPERTY.
NO NEW STORM DRAIN PIPES ARE PROPOSED
THIS PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHATTAHOOCHEE RIVER CORRIDOR
THIS PROPERTY IS ON OR WITHIN 200 FEET OF WATERS OF THE STATE

H
H
H

GRID NORTH
GEORGIA WEST ZONE
DATUM NAVD 1983

SCALE: 1"=20'

(]
° SITE
SITE

Ny
7

AN J

FIRM Panel Vignette I h

FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT:

\
e Vicinity Map.s o

z
| 8
FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT: =
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT NO PORTION OF THIS SITE LIES WITHIN A €0 @
URBEC e @
FEDERALLY DESIGNATED 100 YEAR FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN N UNO\S"ﬁgB\J/fFE ~ -
ZONING: RA-200 ON THE F.I.R.M. MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA 15f€w—m’E
PANEL # 13135C0034F, EFFECTIVE ON 09/29/2006
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40000 57

RA-200 SETBACKS
ASPERPLAT

FRONT:50 FT
SIDE: 20T

REAR: 40FT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FT

THE SURVEYOR IN NO WAY INTENDS TO INTERPRET OR /
MAKE CONCLUSION REGARDING THE ZONING AND
SETBACK DESIGNATION SHOWN HEREON, THIS
INFORMATION IS REPORTED FROM PUBLIC INFORMATION

S ets
OWNER RS
ADAM TIRADO

2832 BUFORD DRIVE
BUFORD, GA 30519

BUILDER /
24 HR. EMERGENCY CONTACT

1-STORY FRAME
W/ BASEMENT

~ / FFE:1046.22/GFE1037.30
BFE: 103
ADAM TIRADO

TIR
2832 BUFORD DRIVE /e
BUFORD, GA 30519
678-211-1662

2,197 SQFT.
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N ey

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

(A

DOUBLE ROW

LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE/ —
X g TREE PROTECTION FENCE

8. NOTREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN ANY EASEMENT.

2832 BUFORD DRIVE
BUFORD, GEORGIA 30519
DATE: 01/12/2023

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES

LAND LOT 146, 7TH DISTRICT

UL ONLY) ESTABLIS TEMFORARY

PREPARED FOR: ADAM TIRADO
2832 BUFORD DRIVE, BUFORD, GA 30519
TRACT 7, DEAN WOODWARD LEWIS JR. SUBDIVISION

DISTURBED AREA STABILIZATION (WITH TEMFORARY SEEDIND)
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ACTIVITY SCHEDULE

CRUSHED STONE CONSTRUCTION EXIT (?FSNCRETE WASHOUT @
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TYPICAL INSTALLATION GUIDELINES FOR ROLLED
@ EROSION CONTROL PRODUCTS (RECP)

BLANKET AND MATTING CROSS SECTIONS

SOD MAINTENANCE AND INSTALLATION

'SOD LAYOUT AND PREPARATION

Ly SID I A STACOEED PATIEN. SUTT T STRES
P AT B B P STeE

NGRS ha RGeS e et 5%3@1%';
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BUTING AIGED DS CALSED BY TE AUTOHATG
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DIRECTIONS FOR_INITIAL MAINTENANCE

Step 1, w0 ey m s e s e s
Step 2. g A omm e s e v o 45 e 0
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Step 3.
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HOUSE CONSTRUCTION
CLEAR AND GRUB

ROUGH GRADING.

FINISH GRADING

uTiLImES

PAVING

GRASSINGICLEAN UP.

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

\

N\
7

DISTURBED AREA STABILIZATION (WITH MULCH ONLY)
ESTABLISH TEMPORARY PROTECTION FOR DISTURBED
AREAS WHERE SEEDINGS MAY NOT HAVE A SUITABLE
GROWING SEASON TO PRODUCE AN EROSION RETARDING
COVER

GRASSING SCHEDULE
(HYDROSEEDING RATES)

FERTILIZER (L8S/ACRE)
N P20s k20

species RATEIONOS £ DATES Live
Kyl 1172- 2185, 9Ll 1TONACRE 600 20180 120180
FESCUE 1122185, 91111 1TONACRE  60%0 20180 120180
WINTER RYE 1

23188 YL65  ITONACRE 0% 210 120180

WATER QUALITY CHAMBER DETAIL

PP OFF IYE gl;fgmvﬂ AROUND ALL
\ FINISHED, GRADE

| I
%
J
TOP_PIPE
i)

PERFORATED 30"
HDPE OR ASCMP

INV._OF 307 HDPE

0P OFF

P
\JD ! PERFORATED Vil 1

17 STV K AL AR
et

A — 21 BOTTOM GRAVEL

e

14 LF (PIPE)
16 LF (GRAVEL CHAMBER)

BMP WATER QUALITY CALULATION

PLAN
CROSS SECTION

1, GRAVEL SIZE 1°-3" STONE.

2. ENTIRE PERIMETER AND ENDS OF PIPE TO BE WRAPPED IN FILTER FARBRIC.
AASHTO NZBB CLASS 2 NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL AROUND STONE

ST-170 (7 02/ SY) BY STRATA OR EQUIV.

3. PERFORATIONS TO BE ¥ DIAM. AT 6” O.C.
4. MIN. 10" SEPARATION FROM FOUNDATION AND PROPERTY LINE)

WATER QUALITY NOTES
1. SLOTTED/PERFORATED FLEX PIPE_ALLOWED
UNDERGOUND WITH INFILTRATION TRENCH.
PVC (SCHEDULE 20 MINIMUM) REQUIRED ABOVE
GROUND WITH POSITIVE DRA\NAGE (1% MIN.)
AND UNDERGROUND CON
DOWNSPOUTS/WATER DUAUTY DEV\CE.

2. A CLEAN OUT / EMERGENCY BYPASS SHALL
BE PROVIDED. OVERFLOW FROM WATER
QUALITY BMP(S) SHALL NOT ADVERSELY
AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES

3. QUALITY BMP(s) TO BE INSTALLED AT THE
TIME OF FINAL LANDSPAPING.

4. ALL ROOF DOWN SPOUTS AND COLLECTED

WATER SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE WATER
QUALITY BMP(s).

\

DUST CONTROL
THIS PRACTICE IS APPLICABLE TO AREAS SUBJECT TO SURFACE AND AIR MOVEMENT OF DUST WHERE
ON AND OFF-SITE DAMAGE MAY OCCUR WITHOUT TREATMENT.

METHOD AND MATERIALS
A. TEMPORARY METHODS

MULCHES, SEE STANDARD DS1 - DISTURBED AREA STABILIZATION (WITH MULCHING ONLY).
SYNTHETIC RESINS MAY BE USED INSTEAD OF ASPHALT TO BIND MULCH MATERIAL. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION TAC - TACKIFIERS. RESINS SHOULD BE USED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

VEGETATIVE COVER. SEE SPECIFICATION DS2 - DISTURBED AREA STABILIZATION (WITH TEMPORARY
SEEDING),

SPRAY-ON ADHESIVES. THESE ARE USED ON MINERJAL SOILS (NOT EFFECTIVE ON MUCK SOILS). KEEP
TRAFFIC OFF THESE AREAS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION TAC - TACKIFIERS,

TILLAGE. THIS PRACTICE IS DESIGNED TO ROUGHEN AND BRING CLODS TO THE SURFACE. IT IS AN
EMERGENCY MEASURE THAT SHOULD BE USED BEFORE WIND EROJSION STARTS. BEGIN PLOWING ON
WINDWARD SIDE OF SITE. CHISEL-TYPE PLOWS SPACED ABOUT 12 INCHES APART, SPRING-TOOTHED
HARROWS, AND SIMILAR PLOWS ARE EXAMPLES OF EQUIPMENT THAT MAY PRODUCE THE DESIRED
EFFECT.

IRRIGATION. THIS IS GENERALLY DONE AS AN EMERGENCY TREATMENT. SITE IS SPRINKLED WITH
WATER UNTIL THE SURFACE IS WET. REPEAT AS NEEDED.

BARRIERS. SOLID BOARD FENCES, SNOWFENCES, BURLAP FENCES, CRATE WALLS, BALES OF HAY AND
SIMILAR MATERIAL CAN BE USED TO CONTROL AIR CURRENTS AND SOIL BLOWING. BARRIERS PLACED
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO PREVAILING CURRENTS AT INTERVALS OF ABOUT 15 TIMES THEIR HEIGHT ARE
EFFECTIVE IN CONTROLLING WIND EROSION.

CALCIUM CHLORIDE. APPLY AT RATE THAT WILL KEEP SURFACE MOIST. MAY NEED RETREATMENT.
A. PERMANENT METHODS
PERMANENT VEGETATION. SEE SPECIFICATION DS3 -DISTURBED AREA

STABILIZATION (WITH PERMANENT VEGETATION). EXISTING TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS MAY AFFORD
VALUABLE PROTECTION IF LEFT IN PLACE.

TOPSOILING. THIS ENTAILS COVERING THE SURFACE WITH LESS EROSIVE SOIL MATERIAL. SEE
'SPECIFICATION TP - TOPSOILING.

STONE. COVER SURFACE WITH CRUSHED STONE OR COARSE GRAVEL. SEE SPECIFICATION
CR-CONSTRUCTION ROAD STABILIZATION|

WEEPING
LOVEGRASS

APPLY (1) ONE TON OF AGRICULTURAL LIME EVERY 46 YEARS OF AS BY INDICATED 8Y

REVISION

SoILTE
“HYDROSEED ON ALL 21 SLOPES.
/OTE: TEMPORARY STABILIZATION (MULCHING ONLY) WHEN SEEDING WILL NOT HAVE A

e
SUITABLE GROWING MAY B ACCOMPLISHED WITH: STRAW OR HAY -2 12 TONSIACRE
WOOD WASTE. BARK, SAWDUST - 2" DEEP (APPROX. 6.9 TONSIACRE.

PERMANENT GRASSING

PERMANENT GRASSING SHALL CONSIST OF GROUND
PREPARTATION, LIMING AND FERTILIZATION, SEEDING, AND
MULCHING

THE GROUND SHALL BE PREPARED BY PLOWING AND DISKING
NOT LESS THAN 4". FERTILIZER AND LIME SHALL BE UNIFORMLY
MIXED INTO THE GROUND - FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 1500
LBS/AC. THE GROUND SHALL BE FINISHED OFF SMOOTH AND
UNIFORM BEING FREE OF ROCKS, CLODS, ROOTS, ETC.
FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE SHALL BE EITHER 4-12-12 OR
10-10-10. SEEDING SHALL BE DONE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE
FERTILIZER APPLICATION, WEATHER PERMITTING. SEED SHALL
BE UNIFORMLY SPREAD AT THE RATE SHOWN IN THE
GRASSING CHART. MULCHING IS REQUIRED AND SHALL BE
DONE AFTER SEEDING. MULCH SHALL BE UNIFORMLY SPREAD
AT THE RATE SHOWN BELOW MULCHING IS REQUIRED AND
SHALL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING. MULCH SHALL
BE UNIFORMLY APPLIED OVER THE AREA LEAVING
APPROXIMATELY 25% OF THE GROUND SURFACE EXPOSED.
MUCHING MATERIAL SHALL BE DRY STRAW OR DRY HAY OF
GOOD QUALITY, FREE OF WEED SEEDS. APPLY AT A RATE OF
2.5 TONS PER ACRE. THE RATE OF APPLICATION SHALL BE
DOUBLED ON SIDE SLOPES 4:1 AND STEEPER.

SODDING (TO MATCH EXISTING SPECIES)

SODDING SHALL CONSIST OF GROUND PREPARATION, LIMING
AND FERTILIZATION, AND CERTIFIED SOD OF A VARIETY
MATCHING EXISTING GRASS SPECIES, THE GROUND SHALL
BE PREPARED BY CLEARING SURFACE OF TRASH, WOODY
DEBRIS, STONES, AND CLODS LARGER THAN 1". APPLY
AGRICULTURAL LIME AT A RATE OF 0.05 LBS / SF. IRRIGATE
SOD AND SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 4" IMMEDIATELY AFTER
INSTALLATION. SOD SHOULD NOT BE CUT OR SPREAD IN
EXTREMELY WET OR DRY WEATHER. GRASS SPECIES ARE
TO MATGH EXISTING SPECIES WHEN REPLACING GRASS
LAWNS OF PROPERTY OWNERS.

“I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT THIS PLAN WAS
PREPARED AFTER A SITE VISIT TO THE LOCATIONS
DESCRIBED HEREIN BY MYSELF OR MY AUTHORIZED
AGENT, UNDER MY SUPERVISION."

PREPARED FOR: ADAM TIRADO
2832 BUFORD DRIVE, BUFORD, GA 30519
LAND LOT 146, 7TH DISTRICT
2832 BUFORD DRIVE
BUFORD, GEORGIA 30519
DATE: 01/12/2023
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THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT 1S BASED HAS A
RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF 002 FEET.
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